

No. 20-1570

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HRB TAX GROUP, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEREK SNARR,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SETH A. SAFIER  
ADAM J. GUTRIDE  
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP  
100 Pine Street  
Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA  
(415) 639-9090

MATTHEW T. MCCRARY  
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP  
4450 Arapahoe Avenue  
Suite 100  
Boulder, CO 80303  
(415) 639-9090

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

STEPHEN M. RAAB  
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP  
305 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(415) 639-9090

*Attorneys for Respondent*

July 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The <i>McGill</i> Rule .....	4
B. The <i>Blair</i> decision .....	6
C. This case .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. A single district court’s disagreement with <i>Blair</i> does not justify review by this Court.....	12
II. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for addressing the issue.....	14
III. <i>Blair</i> was correctly decided.....	16
A. This Court’s decisions do not permit arbitration agreements to waive substantive claims.....	16
B. The <i>McGill</i> rule is consistent with the FAA’s purposes and objectives. ....	21
IV. <i>McGill</i> and <i>Blair</i> do not “blow up” consumer arbitration in California. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	16, 24
<i>Aanderud v. Super. Ct.</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 3d 225 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	20
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	17, 24
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	20
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	13
<i>Colopy v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6841218 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	30
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	4, 5, 6

<i>DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	20
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	16
<i>Eiess v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C. Schaffer &amp; Assocs. v. Demech Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 40 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	16, 24
<i>Gonzalez-Torres v. Zumper, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6465283 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2019) .....	27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	14
<i>Greenley v. Avis Budget Group Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1493618 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	27
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	7, 19, 20, 21, 25

<i>Kong v. Allied Prof. Ins. Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Kramer v. Ent. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 829 F. Appx. 259 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	26
<i>McArdle v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. Appx. 575 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	19
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2011) .....	20
<i>Rivera v. Uniqlo Calif., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6539016 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017) .....	28
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	16
<i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14

<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	16, 24
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	17
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 772 F. Appx. 569 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	17, 18

### **Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Civ. Code § 3513.....	4
California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4
§ 1751 .....	4
California False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	1, 4
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	28
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	24
9 U.S.C. § 16 .....	14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	23
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	13

**Other**

15B Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure (Wright &amp; Miller)</i> § 3914.17 (2d ed. updated 2021) .....	14
